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Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

REPUBLICAN CONTINUED

 

3431*
C. Marius C.f. Capito, (81 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.820 grams), obv. Ceres draped bust to right, hair bound in
corn-wreath, CAPIT CXXXVIII around, rev. husbandman
plowing to left, with yoke of oxen, CXXXVIII above, C MARI
C.[F] over S [C] in exergue, (S.300 [£60 VF], Cr.378/1c,
Syd.744b, RSC Maria 9). Serrated edge, nearly very fine and
rare.

$180

 

3432*
L. Procilius, (c.80 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.638
grams), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, S.C. behind, rev.
Juno Sospita walking to right, hurling spear and holding shield,
L.PROCI[LI]/ F, behind, (S.306 [£185 EF], Cr.379/1, Syd.771,
RSC Procilia 1). Very fine and scarce.

$160

This issue was authorised by special decree of the Senate - senatus
consulto (S C on the coins).

 

3433*
L. Procilius, (c.80 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.694
grams), obv. Juno Sospita head to right wearing goat’s skin,
S.C. behind, rev. Juno Sospita in biga to right, serpent below
horses, L.PROCILI F in exergue, (S.307 [£175 EF], Cr.379/2,
Syd.772, RSC Procilia 2). Serrated edge, toned, extremely fine,
scarce.

$350

 

3434*
C. Poblicius Q.f., (c.80 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.920
grams), obv. Roma helmeted bust to right wearing two feathers
on helmet, ROMA behind, P above, rev. Hercules to left
strangling the Nemean lion, club at feet, bow and quiver to
left, C. POBLI[CIVS Q.F] on right, D above, (S.308 [£65 VF],
Cr.380/1, Syd.768, RSC Poblicia 9). Serrated edge, toned,
nearly very fine, very scarce.

$150

 

3435*
C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.854 grams), obv. Venus diademed head right, S.C. behind,
A below chin, rev. Victory in triga, C. NAE BALB in exergue,
(S.309, Cr.382/1a, Syd. 769, RSC Naevia 6b). Serrated edge,
good very fine and scarce.

$150

 

3436*
C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, (4.038 grams),
Rome mint, obv. diademed head of Venus to right, SC behind,
rev. Victory in triga to right, in exergue C NAE BALB, all
within dotted circle, (S.309 [£140 EF], Cr.382/1b, Syd.769b,
RSC Naevia 6b). Serrated edge, slightly off centred on the
reverse, otherwise extremely fine.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 2232).

 

3437*
C. Naevius Balbus, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.462 grams), obv. Venus diademed head right, S.C. behind,
rev. Victory in triga, CLXVI above, [C.] NAE BA[LB] in exergue,
(S.309, Cr.382/1b, Syd. 769b, RSC Naevia 6). Serrated edge,
some porosity, very fine or better, scarce.

$100
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3438*
Ti. Claudius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.914
grams), obv. Diana bust to right bow and quiver on shoulder,
S.C. before, rev. Victory in biga to right, A.CXXII below, TI
CLAVD. TI.F/AP. N in exergue, (S.310, Cr.383/1, Syd.770a, RSC
Claudia 6). Serrated edge, very fine, scarce.

$150

The obverse refers to the Sabine origin of the Claudia gens. The number
runs to CLXX.

3439
Ti. Claudius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.846
grams), obv. Diana bust to right bow and quiver on shoulder,
S.C. before, rev. Victory in biga to right, A. below, [TI CLAVD.
TI.F/AP. N] in exergue, (S.310, Cr.383/1, Syd.770, RSC Claudia
5); L.Livineius Regulus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.570 grams), obv. bare head of Praetor, REGVLVS PR, rev.
curule chair with three fasces on either side, L.LIVINEIVS
above, REGVLVS in exergue, (S.487, Cr.494/27, Syd. 176).
Serrated edge for first coin and good fine, second with
banker’s marks, nearly fine and rare. (2)

$200

3440
L. Papius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.718 grams),
obv. Juno Sospita head to right, wearing goat’s skin, symbol
of pot behind, rev. Gryphon prancing to right, "teapot" below,
(symbols No.109), L PAPI in exergue, another (3.874 grams)
with different symbols (No.86), (S.311 [£175 EF], Cr.384/1,
Syd.773, RSC Papia 1). Serrated, fine and very scarce. (2)

$150

 

3441*
M. Volteius M.f., (c.78 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.668
grams), obv. head of Jupiter laureate to right, rev. temple of
Jupiter Capitolinus, M.VOLTEI. M.[F]. in exergue, (S.312 [£75
VF], Cr.385/1, Syd.774, RSC  Volteia 1). Nearly very fine/fine
and very scarce.

$100

 

3442*
M. Volteius M.f., (c.78 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.734
grams), obv. head of young Hercules to right, wearing lion
skin, rev. the Erymanthian boar running to right, [M. V]OLTEI.
M.F. in exergue, (S.313 [£110 VF], Cr.385/2, Syd.775, RSC
Volteia 2). Even grey patina, slightly off centred, fine/good
fine and rare.

$150
20 obverse dies used on this type as calculated by Crawford.

 

3443*
M. Volteius M.f., (c.78 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.008
grams), obv. head of Liber or Bacchus to right, wearing ivy
wreath, rev. Ceres standing in chariot to right drawn by two
serpents, control symbol behind, M.VOLTEI. M.F. in exergue,
(S.-, Cr.385/3, Syd.776, RSC  Volteia 3). Very fine and very
scarce.

$160

Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection and bought from Jonathern Kern
February 28, 1992.

 

3444*
M. Volteius M.f., (c.78 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.658
grams), obv. bust of Attis or young Corybas to right, wearing
laureate helmet, rev. Cybele seated in chariot to right drawn
by two lions, uncertain letters above, M.VOLTEI. M.[F.] in
exergue, (S.315 [£80 VF], Cr.385/4, Syd.777, RSC  Volteia 4).
Slightly off centred, otherwise very fine and rare.

$150

Only 68 obverse dies used on this type as calculated by Crawford.

 

3445*
L. Rutilius Flaccus, (c.77 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.794 grams), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, FLAC behind,
rev. Victory in biga to right, [L.] RVTILI in exergue, (S.318
[£140 EF], Cr.387/1, Syd.780a, RSC Rutilia 1). Bright, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$100

 

3446*
P. Satriens, (c.77 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.778
grams), obv. Mars helmeted head to right, XXIIII behind, rev.
she-wolf walking to left, ROMA above, P.SATRIE/NVS in
exergue, (S.319 [£80 VF], Cr.388/1b, Syd.781, RSC Satriena 1);
Very fine and rare.

$200



317

 

3447*
L. Lucretius Trio, (76 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.838
grams), obv. laureate head of Neptune to right, trident over
shoulder XT behind, rev. winged boy (deified Palaemon) riding
on back of dolphin to right, L LVCRETI/TRIO below, (S.322
[£80 VF], Cr.390/2, Syd.784, RSC Lucretia 3). Nearly extremely
fine and very scarce.

$250

 

3448*
C. Egnatius Cn.f.Cn.n. Maxsumus, (c.75 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.952 grams), obv. Liberty with diadem, draped
bust to right, cap and [MA]XSVMVS behind, rev. Jupiter and
Liberty within distyle temple, CN.N on right, C. EGNATIVS.
CN.F in exergue, (S.327 [£140 VF], Cr.391/3, Syd.787, RSC
Egnatia 2). Good fine and rare.

$250

Only 30 obverse dies used on this type as determined by Crawford.

 

3449*
L. Farsuleius Mensor, (c.75 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.704 grams), obv. Liberty diademed and draped bust to right,
S C and cap of Liberty behind, MENSOR before, LXVII behind,
rev. Roma in biga to right assisting togate figure to mount,
scorpion below, [L. F]ARSVLEI in exergue, (S.328 [£80 VF],
Cr.392/1a, Syd.789a, RSC  Farsuleia 1). Very fine and rare.

$200

This type may allude to the lex Julia (B.C.90) by which the right of
citizenship was granted to all Italians.

 

3450*
C. Postumius, (c.74 B.C.), Rome mint, (3.338 grams), obv. Diana
draped bust to right bow and quiver at shoulder, rev. hound
running right, spear below, C.POSTVMI/TA in exergue, (S.330
[£65 VF], Cr.394/1a, Syd.785, RSC  Postumia 9). Toned, off
centred reverse, good very fine, very scarce.

$180

 

3451*
L. Cossutius C.f. Sabula, (c.74 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.520 grams), obv. Medusa head to left, winged and
entwined with serpents, SABALA behind, rev. Bellerophon
hurling spear on Pegasus to right, XXX behind, [L.] COSSVTI.
C.F below, (S.331 [£150 VF], Cr.395/1, Syd.790, RSC Cossutia
1). Bright, nearly very fine and very rare.

$250

Only 30 obverse dies used by this moneyer as indicated by Crawford.

 

3452*
Mn. Aquillius Mn.f.Mn.n., (c.71 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.916 grams), obv. Virtus helmeted bust to right, VIRTVS
III.VIR around, rev. Consul Man. Aquillius raising Sicilia, MN
AQVIL MN F MN N to left and right, SICIL in exergue, (S.336
[£65 VF], Cr.401/1, Syd.798, RSC Aquillia 2). Serrated edge,
good very fine and scarce.

$300

Type refers to the successes in Sicily of Man. Aquillius (consul 101 B.C.)
and to the exceptional valour which he displayed throughout the war.

 

3453*
M. Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.852 grams), obv. male head of Mercury to right, rev.
winged caduceus, [CES]T EX S C on left, M. PLAETOR[I] to
right, (S.344, Cr.405/5, Syd.807, RSC Plaetoria 5). Good fine
and scarce.

$120

 

3454*
P. Galba, (c.69 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.592 grams),
obv. Vesta veiled head to right, S.C. behind, rev. knife, simpulum
and ornamented axe, AED CVR in field, P.GALB in exergue,
(S.345, Cr.406/1, Syd.839, RSC Sulpicia 7). Fine and scarce.

$80



318

 

3455*
C. Piso L.f. Frugi, (c.67 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.912 grams), obv. Apollo head to right with fillet, XVI behind,
rev. C. PISO L.F. FRV. across below naked horseman with
palm, galloping to right, star above, (S.348 [£50 VF], Cr.408/
1b, obverse die 107, reverse die 134 [example in Glasgow],
RSC Calpurnia 24). Bright, good very fine/ nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$200

 

3456*
M. Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.846 grams), obv. composite deity wearing wreath, bow
and quiver over shoulder, cornucopiae under chin,
CESTIANVS behind, S C before, rev. M. PLAETORIVS M F
AED CVR, eagle standing on thunderbolt, (S.349, Cr.409/1,
Syd.809, RSC Plaetoria 4). Good very fine and scarce.

$200

 

3457*
M. Plaetorius M.f. Cestianus, (69 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.868 grams), obv. Cybele turreted bust to right, forepart
of lion behind shoulder, globe under chin, CESTIAN[VS]
behind, rev. M. PLAETORIVS AED CVR EX S.C., curule chair
facing, snake on left, (S.350, Cr.409/2, Syd.808, RSC Plaetoria
3). Grafitti on obverse field, otherwise nearly very fine and
scarce.

$140

 

3458*
Q. Pomponius Musa, (c.66 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.680 grams), obv. Apollo head to right with sandal behind,
rev. Thalia (muse of Comedy) to left holding comic mask and
resting elbow on column, [Q. POMONI] behind, MVSA before,
(S.360 [£165 VF], Cr.410/9b, RSC Pomponia 19, Syd. 821). Fine/
nearly fine and scarce.

$100

 

3459*
L. Roscius Fabatus, (c.64 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(4.006 grams), obv. Juno Sospita head to right wearing goat’s
skin, shears behind, L. ROS[CI] below, rev. female standing
right feeding serpent erect before her, symbol behind,
FABAT[I] in exergue, (S.363 [£60 VF], Cr.412/1, Syd.915, RSC
Roscia 3). Slightly off centred on reverse, otherwise very
fine.

$150

 

3460*
L. Cassius Longinus, (63 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.876 grams), obv. Vesta veiled draped head to left, kylix
behind, A before, rev. male standing left, dropping tablet
inscribed V, into a cista, LONGIN III V behind, (S.364 [£185
EF], Cr.413/1, Syd.935, RSC Cassia 10). Nearly extremely fine/
good very fine and very scarce.

$300

 

3461*
L. Cassius Longinus, (63 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.788 grams), obv. Vesta veiled draped head to left, kylix
behind, L before, rev. male standing left, dropping tablet
inscribed V, into a cista, LONGIN III V behind, (S.364 [£65
VF], Cr.413/1, Syd.935, RSC Cassia 10 [£50]). Even tone,
banker’s mark on cheek, very fine, very scarce.

$160

 

3462*
L. Furius Cn.f. Brocchus, (63 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.968 grams), obv. Ceres bust to right, between wheat-
ear and barley corn, III VI[R] across field, BROCCHI below,
rev. curule chair between fasces, L. FVRI/CN.F above, (S.365
[£65 VF], Cr.414/1, Syd.902, RSC Furia 23). Toned, very fine or
better and very scarce.

$240
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3463*
L. Aemilius Lepidus Paullus, (62 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.842 grams), obv. Concord head veiled to left, wearing
diadem, around PAVLLVS LEPIDVS CONCORDIA, rev. TER
above trophy, L. Aemilius Paullus on right, Perseus and his
two sons as prisoners on left, L. PAVLLVS in exergue, (S.366
[£55 VF], Cr.415/1, Syd.926, RSC Aemilia 10). Lightly toned,
very fine and scarce.

$200

 

3464*
L. Scribonius Libo, (62 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.704
grams), obv. Bonus Eventus head to right, BON EVENT before,
LIBO behind, rev. Scribonian well with garland and two lyres,
hammer on step, PVTEAL above SCRIBON below, (S.367,
Cr.416/1a, Syd.928, RSC Scribonia 8a). Gash on cheek,
otherwise nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$150

3465
L. Scribonius Libo, (62 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.630
grams), obv. Bonus Eventus head to right, BON EVENT before,
LIBO behind, rev. Scribonian well with garland and two lyres,
hammer on step, PVTEAL above [S]CRIBO[N] below, (S.367,
Cr.416/1a, Syd.928, RSC Scribonia 8a); others by C.Servillius,
(136 B.C.), (3.114 grams), rev. Dioscuri galloping in opposite
directions, (S.116, Cr.239/1, Syd. 525, RSC Servilia 1);
M.Sergius Silus, (116-115 B.C.), (3.660 grams), (S.163, Cr.286/
1, Syd, 534, RSC Sergia 1). Last two with chips from edge,
otherwise fine - very fine. (3)

$100

 

3466*
M. Nonius Sufenas, (c.59 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.990 grams), obv. Saturn head to right, laureate, SVFENAS
before, S.C. and harpa and conical stone behind, rev. Roma
seated to left, being crowned by Victory standing behind her,
SEX. NONI in exergue, around PR. [L. V. P. F.], (S.377, Cr.421/
1, Syd.885, RSC Nonia 1 [£50]). Off centred reverse, bright,
otherwise, good very fine and scarce.

$150

The praetor Sextus Nonius Sufenas, nephew of Sulla, is celebrated on
the reverse as the initiator of the Victory Games in 81 B.C.

 

3467*
M. Aemilius Scaurus and P. Plautius Hypsaeus, (c.58 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.800 grams), obv. king Aretas
kneeling beside camel to right, M.SCAVR and AED CVR above,
[REX A]RETAS in exergue, EX to left, SC to right, rev. Jupiter
in quadriga to left, P.HYPSAEVS / AED CVR above, CAPTV
on right, C.HYPSAE COS/ PREIVER in exergue, scorpion
below horses, (S.379 [£50 VF], Cr.422/1b, Syd.913, RSC Aemilia
8). Grey tone, very fine and rare.

$250

 

3468*
M. Aemilius Scaurus and P. Plautius Hypsaeus, (c.58 B.C.),
silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.106 grams), obv. king Aretas
kneeling beside camel to right, [M.]SCAVR / AED CVR above,
[EX] to left, SC to right, REX ARETAS in exergue, rev. Jupiter
in quadriga to left, P.HYPSAE / AED CVR above, CAPTVM
on right, [C.]HYPSAE [COS]/ PREIVE[R] in exergue, (S.379,
Cr.422/1b, Syd.913, RSC Aemilia 8). Attempted piercing on
reverse, otherwise extremely fine/ good very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection.

 

3469*
C. Servilius C.f., (c.57 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.114
grams), obv. Flora head to right, lituus behind, FLORA
PRIMVS before, rev. two soldiers facing each other presenting
swords, C. SERVEIL in exergue, C F upwards, (S.380 [£85 VF],
Cr.423/1, Syd.890, RSC Servilia 15). Off centred reverse, good
very fine and very scarce.

$250

 

3470*
L. Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.904 grams), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCVS and
lituus below and to left, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS behind
equestrian statue to right on an arcade of five arches, within
A Q V [A MAR], flower below horse, (S.382 [£60 VF], Cr.425/
1, Syd.919a, RSC Marcia 29 [£60]). Off centred on reverse,
bankers mark on obverse, good very fine/nearly very fine,
very scarce.

$150
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3471
L. Marcius Philippus, (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.754 grams), obv. Ancus Marcius head to right, ANCVS and
lituus below and to left, dotted border, rev. PHILIPPVS behind
equestrian statue to right on an arcade of five arches, within
A Q V A MAR, (S.382 [£60 VF], Cr.425/1, Syd.919a, RSC Marcia
28 [£60]); similar L. Memmius, (109-108 B.C.), (3.718 grams),
obv. Male head right, rev. Dioscuri and horses, L MEMMI in
exergue, (S.181, Cr.304/1, Syd. 558, RSC Memmia 1). Fine and
both scarce. (2)

$120

 

3472*
C. Memmius C.f., (c.56 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.642
grams), obv. Ceres laureate head to right, C.MEMMI C.F.
before, rev. captive to right kneeling before trophy of Eastern
arms, C. MEMMIVS on right IMPERATOR on left, (S.387,
Cr.427/1, Syd.920, RSC Memmia 10). Very fine and very scarce.

$200

33 obverse dies were used by this moneyer for this type as determined
by Crawford. The identity of the imperator Memmius and the nature of
his deeds remain uncertain.

 

3473*
Q. Cassius Longinus, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.480 grams), obv. Vesta veiled head to right, VEST before,
Q. CASSIVS behind, rev. curule chair within circular temple of
Vesta between urn and voting tablet inscribed AC, (S.389
[£90 VF], Cr.428/1, Syd.917, RSC Cassia 9). Toned, very fine or
better and rare.

$220

36 obverse dies used for this coinage as calculated by Crawford.

 

3474*
Q. Cassius Longinus, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.714 grams), obv. Liberty head to right, LIBERT behind, Q.
CASSIVS before, rev. curule chair within circular temple of
Vesta between urn and voting tablet inscribed AC, (S.390
[£85 VF], Cr.428/2, Syd.918, RSC Cassia 8). Rust spot behind
neck and reverse off centred, otherwise very fine/good very
fine and rare.

$180

60 obverse dies used for this coinage as calculated by Crawford.

3475*
P. Fonteius P.f. Capito, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
3.866 grams), obv. Mars helmeted draped bust to right, trophy
behind, P. FONTEIVS. P.F. CAPITO III. [VIR] around, rev.
warrior on horseback thrusting spear at Gaul, slaying a third
soldier, MN. FONT. TR. MIL, around above, (S.392 [£200 EF],
Cr.429/1, Syd.900, RSC Fonteia 17). Off centred reverse, toned
good very fine and rare.

$300
60 obverse dies used for this coinage as calculated by Crawford.

 

3476*
P. Licinius Cassius, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.218 grams), obv. Venus laureate and diademed bust to right,
S C behind, rev. female figure standing before her horse hold
bridle, shield and cuirass at her feet, P. CRASSIVS M.F.
around, (S.394 [£90 VF], Cr.430/1, Syd.929, RSC Licinia 18).
Lightly toned, very fine and very scarce.

$200
63 obverse dies used for this coinage as calculated by Crawford.

 

3477*
A. Plautius, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.602
grams), obv. Cybele turreted head to right, A. PLAVTIVS
before, AED CVR S.C. behind, rev. Bacchius kneels to right
with camel at his side, with olive branch, BACCHIVS in
exergue, IVDAEVS on right, (S.395, Cr.431/1, Syd.932, RSC
Plautia 13). Dig and scratch in reverse field, otherwise toned,
very fine and very scarce.

$200
The kneeling figure is Aristobulus, the Jewish high priest then held
captive by Pompey in Rome.

 

3478*
Cn. Plancius, (c.55 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.782
grams), obv. Diana Planciana to right wearing petasus, CN
PLANCIVS [AED CVR S.] C. around, rev. Cretan goat to right,
bow and quiver behind, (S.396 [£200 EF], Cr.432/1, Syd.933,
RSC  Plancia 1). Light surface scratches on obverse, otherwise
nearly very fine and rare.

$200

Gnaeus Plancius, a friend of Cicero, strikes as curule aedile. The type
recall his military service in Crete, under the proconsul Q.Metellus. A
better example in Sale 75 lot 1973 realised $540 +15%.
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3479
Q. Sicinius, (c.49 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.734
grams), obv. Fortune diademed head to right, FORT before,
P.R. behind, rev. Q. SICINIVS III VIR, caduceus and palm in
saltire, laurel wreath above, (S.410 [£90 VF], Cr.440/1, Syd.938,
RSC Sicinia 5 [£50]). Fine and rare.

$120
Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection.

An issue in honour of Pompey and his party, the palm branch refers to
his numerous victories.

 

3480*
Man. Acilius Glabrio, (c.49 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.968 grams), obv. Salus laureate head to right, SALVTIS
upwards behind, rev. Valetudo (Salus) standing left leaning
against column and holding serpent, around MN ACILIVS III
VIR VAL[ETV], (S.412 [£50 VF], Cr.442/1a, Syd.922, RSC Acilia
8 [£40]). Toned, nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$250

 

3481*
L. Hostilius Saserna, (c.48 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.596 grams), obv. laureate head of Venus or Piety to right,
rev. Victory walking to right holding trophy and caduceus, L
HOSTILIVS [SASERNA] around, (S.417 [£85 VF], Cr.448/1a,
Syd.951, RSC Hostilia 5). Banker’s mark on cheek, fine and
rare.

$120

 

3482*
C. Vibius C.f.C.n. Pansa Caetronianus, (48 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.922 grams), obv. Mask of Pan,
[PANSA] below, pedum behind, rev. Jupiter Axurus seated to
left, C.VIBIVS C.F.C.N. behind and IOVIS AXVR before, (S.420
[£75 VF], Cr.449/16, Syd.948, RSC Vibia 19). Grey patina, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$120

 

3483*
Albinus Bruti, (c.48 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.118
grams), obv. Pietas head to right, PIETAS behind, rev. two
joined hands holding caduceus, ALBINVS [B]RVTI F around,
(S.427, Cr.450/2, Syd.942, RSC Postumia 10]). Dark tone, good
fine/good very fine and rare.

$250

 

3484*
L. Plautius Plancus, (c.47 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.674 grams), obv. mask of Medusa, facing, hair dishevelled,
L.PLAVTIVS below, rev. Aurora flying to right, conducting
the four horses of the sun, PLANCVS below, (S.429 [£250
EF], Cr.453/1a, Syd.959, RSC Plautia 15). Slightly off centre on
the reverse and weak in places, otherwise good very fine
and rare.

$250

Ovid relates that during the censorship of C. Plautius and Ap. Claudius
Caecus in 312 B.C., the latter quarrelled with the Tibicenes, who retired
to Tibur. As the people resented their loss, Plautius caused them to be
placed in wagons and conveyed back to Rome early in the morning. In
order that they should not be recognised, their faces were covered with
masks. The chariot of Aurora is an allusion to their early arrival and the
mask to the concealment of their faces. In commemoration of this
event the fetes called Quinquatrus Minusculae were celebrated yearly at
Rome on the 13th June, at which those that took part in them wore
masks.

 

3485*
Scipio Imperator, Q. Caecilius Mettellus Pius Scipio,
(Imperator 47-46 B.C.), silver denarius, Africa mint, (3.694
grams), obv. head of Africa to right, wearing elephant’s skin,
corn stalk and Q. METELL before, plough below, SCIPIO IMP
behind, rev. Hercules standing facing EPPIVS on right, LEG
FC on left, (S.1380 [£165 VF], Cr.461/1, Syd.1051, RSC Caecilia
50a). Dark tone, good fine/very fine and very rare.

$280

Less than 30 obverse dies calculated for this type issued, according to
Crawford.

 

3486*
Mn. Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(4.168 grams), obv. conjoined laureate heads of the Dioscuri
to right, each surmounted by a star, RVFVS III [VIR] below
and behind, rev. Venus Verticordia standing left, holding
scales and sceptre, Cupid on her shoulder, MN CORDIVS
behind, (S.440 [£60 VF], Cr.463/1a, Syd.976c, RSC Cordia 2a
[£50]). Attractive patina, weak in places, otherwise very fine
and very scarce.

$140

Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection.
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3487*
Mn. Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.800 grams), obv. conjoined diademed heads of the Dioscuri
to right, each surmounted by a star, RVFVS III V[IR] below
and behind, rev. Venus Verticordia standing left, holding
scales and sceptre, Cupid on her shoulder, MN CORDIV[S]
behind, (S.440 [£60 VF], Cr.463/1b, Syd.976c, RSC Cordia 1).
Nearly very fine and very scarce.

$160

 

3488*
Mn. Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(2.962 grams), obv. Corinthian helmet with crest, with owl
standing on top, to right, [RVFVS] behind, rev. Aegis of
Minerva with head of Medusa in centre, MN [CORD]IVS
behind, (S.441 [£125 VF], Cr.463/2, Syd.978, RSC Cordia 4).
Flat for half the coin, otherwise fine and very scarce.

$80

 

3489*
Mn. Cordius Rufus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(4.378 grams), obv. diademed head of Venus to right, RVFVS
SC below and behind, rev. Cupid on dolphin to right, riding
with bridle, MN CORDIV[S] below, (S.442 [£100], Cr.463/3,
Syd.977, RSC Cordia 3). Bright, off centred reverse, otherwise
good very fine and scarce.

$180

 

3490*
T. Carisius, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.502 grams),
obv. head of the Sibyl Herophile to right with her hair in sling,
rev. Sphinx seated to right, T. CAR[ISI] above III VIR in exergue,
(S.446 [£150 VF], Cr. 464/1, Syd. 983a, RSC Carisia 11). Banker’s
mark on cheek, slightly off centred obverse, otherwise good
fine and rare.

$200

 

3491*
T. Carisius, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.448 grams),
obv. head of Juno Moneta to right, MONETA behind, rev.
cap of Vulcan over anvil between tongs and hammer, T.
CARISIVS above, (S.447 [£90 VF], Cr.464/2, Syd.982, RSC
Carisia 1b). Fine/very fine and very scarce.

$140

The coin is a direct allusion to the office of moneyer. All the other
types (see next few lots) refer to the triumphs of Julius Caesar.

 

3492*
T. Carisius, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.728 grams),
obv. bust of Victory to right, dotted border, rev. Victory in
biga to right, T. CARISI in exergue, (S.449 [£90 VF], Cr. 464/4,
Syd. 986, RSC Carisia 2). Nearly very fine/very fine and rare,
weak in places.

$150

 

3493*
T. Carisius, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.218 grams),
obv. bust of Victory to right, S C behind, dotted border, rev.
Victory in biga to right, T. CAR[ISI] in exergue, (S.450 [£75
VF], Cr. 464/5, Syd. 985, RSC Carisia 3). Off centred reverse,
very fine and very scarce, weak in places.

$150

 

3494*
C. Considius Paetus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.50 grams), obv. Apollo laureate head to right, A behind,
border of dots, rev. Curule chair, C.CONSIDI above, PAETI in
exergue, (S.455 [£85 VF], Cr.465/2a, Syd.991, RSC Considia
2a). Grey patina, good fine/very fine and very scarce.

$160
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3495*
C. Considius Paetus, (46 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(4.052 grams), obv. Venus laureate and diademed head to left,
PAE[TI] behind, rev. Victory in quadriga with palm to left,
C.CONSIDI in exergue, (S.456 [£85 VF], Cr.465/4, Syd.993, RSC
Considia 7). Bright, weak in places, good very fine and very
scarce.

$150

Crawford has determined that 63 obverse dies were used for this type.

 

3496*
L. Valerius Acisculus, (45 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.476 grams), obv. Apollo Soranus to right, star above,
ACISCV LVS and pick-axe behind, rev. Valeria Luperca on the
heifer to right holding veil, L.VALERIVS in exergue, (S.324
[£110], Cr.474/1a, Syd.998, RSC  Valeria 17). Lightly toned, off
centred reverse, nearly very fine/very fine and very scarce.

$120

 

3497*
Petillius Capitolinus, (43 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.176 grams), obv. eagle on thunderbolt head to right, traces
of PETILLIVS above, CAITOLINVS below, rev. S - F separated
by temple of six columns, plain in exergue, (S.486, Cr.487/2b,
Syd.1151, RSC  Petillia 3). Grey tone, slightly pitted and rough,
otherwise nearly very fine and very scarce.

$200

 

3498*
P. Clodius M.f.Turrinus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.914 grams), obv. Apollo head laureate to right, lyre behind,
dotted border, rev. Diana Lucifera standing facing holding
two long torches, bow and quiver at shoulder, P CLODIVS
before M.F. on left, (S.492 [£70 VF], Cr.494/23, Syd.1117, RSC
Claudia 15). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$180

 

3499*
L. Mussidius Longus, (42 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.656 grams), obv. veiled bust of Concord to right,
CONCORDIA behind, star below chin, rev. L. MVSSIDIVS
LONGVS above platform inscribed CLOACIN with two statues
of Venus Cloacina, (S.494, Cr.494/42b, Syd.1093, RSC  Mussidia
6). Fine/nearly very fine and very scarce.

$150

The statues stood on the north side of the Forum, the platform still
exists.

 

3500*
Julius Caesar, (c.46-5 B.C.), silver denarius, Spanish mint,
(3.722 grams), obv. Venus diademed head to right, small Cupid
behind at shoulder, rev. Gaulish captive and Gallia captive
seated beneath trophy, CAESAR in exergue, (S.1404 [£125
VF], Syd. 1014, Cr.468/1, C.Julius Caesar or RSC 13 [£130]). Of
centred, otherwise very fine and very scarce.

$300

 

3501*
Julius Caesar, (c.47-46 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.508 grams),
Africa mint, obv. diademed head of Venus to right, rev.
CAESAR to right, Aeneas walking left, carrying Anchises
and palladium, dotted border, (S.1402, Cr.458/1, Syd.1013, RSC
Julius Caesar 12). Some hoard patination, otherwise nearly
very fine, scarce.

$250

Ex. Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection and previously from E. Button
(Frankfurt), Auction Sale, 27 Febraury 1951 (lot 78 part).

3502
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving with
Mark Antony, obv. praetorian galley to right with rowers etc.,
around partial legends ANT AVG III VIR. R.P.C., rev. legionary
eagle between two standards, LEG XI, LEG XIX, LEG XX
below, (S.1479 [£100], Cr.544/25, 544/35, 544/36, Syd.1229, 1242,
1243), RSC Mark Antony 39, 55, 57). Fair - fine. (3)

$180

3503
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving with
Mark Antony, obv. praetorian galley to right with rowers etc.,
around partial legends ANT AVG III VIR. R.P.C., rev. legionary
eagle between two standards, LEG III, LEG IV, LEG VIIII below,
(S.1479 [£100], Cr.544/15, 544/17, 544/22, Syd.1217, 1219, 1226),
RSC Mark Antony 28, 30, 36). Fair - fine. (3)

$180
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3504*
Mark Antony and Octavian, (41 B.C.), silver denarius, mint
moving with Mark Antony, (3.710 grams), obv. bare head of
Mark Antony to right, around [M] ANT IMP AVG III VIR R P
C M BARBAT Q P, rev. bare head of Octavian to right, around
CAESAR IMP PONT III VIR R P C, (S.1504 [£400 VF], Cr.517/
2, Syd.1181). Off centred on reverse, with large flan, attractive
grey tone, very fine and scarce.

$700

Although produced three years after Julius Caesar’s introduction of
contemporary portraiture on Roman coinage, this issue displays a very
developed style with encircling inscription, upon which all later imperial
numismatic iconography was based. The coin was produced by Antony,
honouring his colleague in the triumvirate, Octavian. The issue made in
the name of M. Barbatius Pollio, a friend of Julius Caesar and quaestor
pro praetore to Antony in the East. The year 41 B.C. saw the first
meeting of Antony with Cleopatra, at Tarsus, and he spent the following
winter with her in Egypt.

3505
Octavian (later Augustus), (43 B.C.), silver denarius, Gallia
Cisalpina and Italy mint, (3.40 grams), obv. C. CAESAR IMP,
bust of Octavian to right, rev. equestrian statue to left, with
right hand raised, trace of S.C. in exergue, (S.1534 [£350 VF],
Cr.490/1, Syd.1318, RSC Augustus 246 [£200]); another (3.08
grams), (42 B.C.), obv. draped bust of Mars to right, spear
behind, CAESA[R III] VIR R.P.C. around, rev. S C either sides
of legionary eagle surmounted by trophy, standard either side,
(S.1537 [£250 VF], Cr. 497/3, S.1120, RSC Augustus 248 [£130]).
Grey patina, very good and rare. (2)

$140

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot
2543) for both coins, the first from Mark Marsham Collection and
M.R. Roberts March 16, 1984; second Christie’s London, 7 March
1985 (lot 48 part).

Crawford calculates less than 30 obverse dies used on both coins of this
type.

IMPERIAL

 

3506*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum mint, issued
A.D. 14-37, (3.870 grams), obv. laureate head of Tiberius to
right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev.
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre
and branch, (S.1763 [£375 EF], RIC 30, BMC 48, H.916 [304]).
Round and well centred, unevenly toned, good very fine or
better and rare in this condition.

$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 2363). Of Biblical importance as
the issue is often described as the Tribute Penny (Mark 12: 14-17).

 

3507*
Drusus, (d.A.D. 23), silver drachm, Caesarea in Cappadocia
mint, issued 33-34, (3.468 grams), obv. laureate head to right
of Tiberius, around traces of TI CAES AVG P M TR P XXXV,
rev. Drusus head to left, DRVSVS CAES TI AVG F COS II TR
P IT, (S.1792, RIC 86, RPC 3622, BMC 171). Nearly fine/fine
and very rare.

$200

3508
Caligula, (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 37-38,
(9.070 grams), obv. bare head of Caligula to left, around [C
CAES]AR AVG GERMANICVS PON M [TR POT], rev.
[VESTA] above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped seated
on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse sceptre,
S C across field, (S.1803, RIC 38, BMC 46). Weak in places,
small flan, minor surface roughness, otherwise nearly fine.

$60

 

3509*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued 41-
42, (12.670 grams), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around
TI CLAV]DIVS CAESAR AVG PM T[R P IMP], rev. CERES
AVGVSTI, Ceres enthroned to left, holding corn-ears and
torch, SC in exergue, (S.1855 [£75 F], RIC 94, BMC 136). Weak
in places, otherwise good fine and scarce.

$120

 

3510*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), early British Imitative issue, AE as,
Rome mint type, issued after 42, (11.036 grams), obv. bare
head to left, around TI CLAVD[IVS CAESAR] AVG P M TR P
IMP, rev. Minerva to right, helmeted and draped, hurling
javelin and holding shield, SC in field, (S.1861, RIC 100, BMC
149). Black, weak on part of obverse legend, otherwise fine
and scarce.

$80
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part
3511*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE quadrans, Rome mint, issued A.D.
41, (2.804 grams), obv. three legged modius, around TI
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG, rev. S C in centre around PON M
TR P IMP COS DES IT; another similar issued A.D. 42, (2.724
grams), rev. PON M TR P IMP P P COS II, S C in centre,
(S.1863, 1865, RIC 84, 90, BMC 179, 182); another issued A.D.
41, (2.760 grams), obv. as above with hand left holding pair of
scales, P N R between, rev. PON M TR P IMP COS DES IT, S
C in centre, (S.1864, RIC 85, BMC 174) another (2.006 grams).
Dark patination, all with varying waterworn degrees,
otherwise generally very fine and scarce. (4)

$140

 

3512*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE As, Rome mint, issued A.D. 65, (7.974
grams), obv. laureate head of Nero to right, around NERO
CAESAR AVG GERM IMP, rev. around traces of PACE P R
VBIQ PARTA IANVM CLVSIT, temple of Janus with closed
doors, (S.1974, RIC 306, WCN 288). Needs minor conservation,
otherwise nearly very fine.

$170

 

3512A*
Galba, (A.D. 68-69), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 71,
(26.72 grams), obv. laureate bust of Galba to left, around SER
GALBA IMP CAES A VG,  rev. in oak wreath with three lines,
SPQR OB CIV.SER,  (cf.S.2125 [£750 VF], RIC 269). Dark tone,
good very fine/very fine and rare.

$2000

3513
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 69-79, (2.548 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to
right [IMP C]AESAR VESPAS[IANVS AVG] around, rev.
IVDAEA in exergue with Judaea seated to right at foot of
trophy, (S.2296, RIC 15, RSC 226). Very good and scarce.

$100

The issue commemorates the victory by the Romans over the Jews in
the First Revolt.

 

3514*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 71, (3.414 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to
right, around IMP CAES VESP AVG P M, rev. Pax seated to
left holding branch and caduceus, TRI POT II COS III P P
around, (S.2313 [£75VF], RIC 39, RSC 566). Good very fine
and scarce.

$180
The Réka-Devnia hoard contained 1725 denarii of Vespasian but only
19 of this variety.

 

3515*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 69-70, (3.038 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to
right, around IM[P CAE]SAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev.
confronted bare heads of Titus and Domitian, CAES[AR AVG
F] COS CAESAR AVG F PR around, (S.2399 [£350 VF], RIC 2,
RSC 5). Nearly very fine and rare.

$500

 

3516*
Titus, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue of A.D.
80, (3.530 grams), obv. IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIANVS AVG
P M, laureate head to right, rev. TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P,
wreath on curule chair, (S.2516 [£120 VF], RIC 25a, BMC 66,
RSC 318). Nearly very fine and rare in this condition.

$180
The Réka-Devnia hoard contained 431 coins of this ruler and 26 coins
of this variety.

 

3517*
(Titus), from Moesia & Thrace, period of Titus (A.D. 79-81),
(6.862 grams), AE 24 with countermark of TI.C.A within square
on Augustus dupondius, (Martini, Nom.6, Pangerl Collection
of Countermarked Imperial coins type 89). Countermark very
fine, host coin poor.

$100

Martini notes the letters which he believes to mean TI(tus?) C(aesar)
A(ugustus) and note the issues as struck on generally issues of Augustus
as is this issue with SC in centre and three line legend in wreath of
obverse. Martini places the issue of this type to the period of Vespasian
and Titus. It was in a Thrace-Moesia area that this countermark was
applied to circulating worn coinage. The Pangerl collection contained
10 examples of this countermark with most issues of similar weight.
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3518*
(Titus), from Moesia & Thrace, period of Titus (A.D. 79-81),
(7.086 grams), AE 24 with countermarks of TI.C.AE  and AVG,
both within separate squares on an Augustus dupondius,
also trace of another countermark  (Martini, Nom.6, Pangerl
Collection of Countermarked Imperial coins type 90 [most
reported carry both countermarks]). Countermark very fine,
host coin poor.

$100

Martini notes the letters which he believes to mean TI(tus?) C(aesar)
A(ugustus) and AVG(ustus). He notes this issues as struck on generally
issues of Augustus as is this issue with SC in centre and three line legend
in wreath of obverse. Martini places the issue of this type to the period
of Vespasian and Titus. It was in a Thrace-Moesia area that this
countermark was applied to circulating worn coinage. The Pangerl
collection contained 19 examples of these countermarks on one coin.
Most issues known are of similar weight.

 

3519*
(Titus), from Moesia & Thrace, period of Titus (A.D. 79-81),
(6.408 grams), AE 23 with countermarks of TI.C.AE, AVG and
helmet in separate squares or shield on an Augustus AE as
from Ephesus, (Martini, Nom.6, Pangerl Collection of
Countermarked Imperial coins type 98 [most reported carry
all countermarks]). Countermark very fine, host coin poor.

$100

See notes above on the blocks of letters and meaning. Martini notes this
issues as struck on issues of Augustus from Ephesus mint and all have the
same three countermarks. is this issue with SC in centre and three line
legend in wreath of obverse. Martini also places the issue of this type to
the period of Vespasian and Titus. It was in a Thrace-Moesia area that
this countermark was applied to circulating worn coinage. The Pangerl
collection contained 4 examples of these countermarks on one coin.

 

3520*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 89, (3.624 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right,
around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIII, rev.
around IMP XIX COS XIIII CENS P P P, Minerva standing to
left, holding spear, (cf.S.2731 [£160 EF], BMC 154, RIC 140,
RSC 250). Full flan, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$160

The Réka-Devnia hoard contained 81,044 silver denarii and 632 denarii
of this ruler but only 7 examples of this variety.

 

3521*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 94-5, (3.544 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to
right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XIIII,
rev. around IMP XXII COS XVII CENS P P P, Minerva standing
to left, holding spear, (cf.S.2736 [£160 EF], BMC 226, RIC 189,
RSC 286). Full flan, toned, well centred extremely fine and
scarce.

$300

Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection.

The Réka-Devnia hoard contained 81,044 silver denarii and 632 denarii
of this ruler but only 3 examples of this variety.

 

        

3522*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 88-89, (3.152 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to
right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P VIII,
rev. around IMP XIX COS XIIII CENS P P P, Minerva standing
to left, holding thunderbolt and spear, (S.2732 [£55 VF], BMC
153, RIC 139, RSC 251); Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 99, (2.988 grams), obv. IMP CAES
NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, laureate head right, rev. PONT
MAX TR POT COS II, Pax standiing left, (S.3152, RIC 17, RSC
302) another issued 107, (2.856 grams), obv. laureate head to
right, drapery on far shoulder, rev. COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO
PRINC around, Victory on prow with palm branch and wreath,
(S.3129, RIC 128, RSC 74, BMC 328). First and last with blue
and gold tone, second with flaking on reverse field, otherwise
good fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)

$150

Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection.

 

        

Lot 3523



327

3523*
Domitian - Antoninus Pius, annonymous Roman copper
quadrans, period of Domitian to Antoninus Pius, (1st - 2nd
century A.D.), (2.468 grams), obv. winged petasus, rev.
caduceus and S C, (S.2928, RIC 32 [p.219]); another Trajan,
(2.812 grams), obv. Hercules bust to right, IMP CAES
TRAIAN AVG GERM around, rev. club and S C (S.3249, RIC
699), another Domitian, (2.632 grams), obv. Minerva right,
around  IMP DOM AVG, rev. S C in wreath, (S,2823, RIC 436.
Very fine and scarce. (3)

$120

 

3524*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 99, Rome mint,
(3.308 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around
IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Vesta seated to
left, holding patera and torch, around P M TR P COS II P P,
(S.3143, RIC 9, RSC 203, BMC 26). Toned, extremely fine/good
very fine.

$140

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 2112).

 

3525*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 102, Rome mint,
(3.230 grams), obv. laureate bust draped to right of Trajan,
around IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. Mars
advancing to right, holding trophy and spear, around P M TR
P COS IIII P P, (cf.S.3146, RIC 52, RSC 228). Extremely fine
and rare in this condition.

$200

 

3526*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE dupondius, issued 98, Rome mint,
(13.890 grams), obv. radiate head to right of Trajan, around
IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM P M, rev. Abundantia
seated to left on chair of two crossed cornucopiae, holding
sceptre, around TR POT COS II, S C in exergue, (cf.S.3225,
RIC 385, C.-). Polished, very fine and scarce.

$100

 

3527*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), silver denarius,
issued 136, (3.102 grams), Rome mint, obv. draped bust to
right of Sabina, with hair knotted at back of head, around
SABINA AVGVSTA, rev. Venus standing right, holding apple
and drawing out fold from drapery, around VENERI
GENETRICI (S.3924, RIC H396, RSC 73, BMC 944). Lightly
toned, good very fine and rare.

$300

 

3528*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 158-159, (3.174 grams), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P
P TR P XXII, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, distyle
shrine with arched roof containing statue of the Genius of the
Senate standing on a pedestal, (S.4077, RIC 285, RSC 331).
Good very fine, very scarce.

$220

The precise location of the shrine is uncertain but Hill believes it to be
placed in the Roman Senate House, the Curia Julia. (Sear p.212).

3529
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 141, (3.192 grams), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PI VS P P
TR P COS III, bare head to right, rev. AEQVITAS AVG, Aequitas
standing left holding scales and sceptre, (S.4049, BMC 173,
RIC 61, RSC 14); another AE dupondius, issued 142, (11.080
grams), obv. similar but radiate head to right, rev. A NNO NA
AVG, S C across, Annona standing right, between modiuus
and prow, holding corn ears and cornucopiae, (S.4264, RIC
656, C.36). Fine - very fine. (2)

$100

 

3530*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), AE sestertius, (29.9 grams),
Rome mint, issued A.D. 140, obv. laureate head of Antoninus
Pius to right, around ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS
III, rev. Italia seated to left on globe, holding cornucopiae and
sceptre, ITA[LIA] in exergue, S C across field, (S.4185, RIC
746a, C.464). Black patina, attractive good fine/fine and
scarce.

$140

Ex Classical Numismatic Group, June 1999 (lot 1536 part).
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3531*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 139, (2.634 grams), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS
P P, bare head to right, rev. AVRELIUS CAES AVG PII F COS
DES, bare bust draped of Marcus Aurelius to right, (cf.S.4522,
RIC 411a, BMC 125, RSC 2). Very fine, very scarce.

$120

 

3532*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (d.A.D. 141) silver
denarius, (3.484 grams), issued A.D. 147 at Rome mint, obv.
DIVA FAVSTINA, draped bust to right, rev. AETERNITAS,
Juno standing left raising right hand and holding a sceptre,
(S.4574, RIC 344, RSC 26). Nearly extremely fine.

$120

 

3533*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 179, (2.760 grams), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M AVREL AN TONINVS AVG, rev.
around TR P XXXIII IMP X COS III P P, Salus seated to left,
holding branch, snake around altar, (cf.S.4949, BMC 789, RIC
403, RSC 968). Steel blue tone, nearly extremely fine/good
very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection with his ticket and previously from
E. Button, Frankfurt, (Germany), June 25 1946.

No examples of this type present in the Réka-Devnia Hoard.

 

3534*
Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), AE sestertius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 155-156, (26.12 grams), obv. bare head
of Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAES ANTON
[AVG PII F], rev. around TR POT X COS II, Fortuna standing
to left, holding rudder and drawing out fold of skirt, (cf.S.4817,
RIC 1328, C.693). Old obverse scratches, dark green patina,
otherwise, nearly very fine and scarce.

$150

 

3535*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), silver denarius, issued 162,
Rome mint, (3.122 grams), obv. IMP L AVREL VERVS AVG,
bare head to right, rev. Providentia standing to left, holding
globe and cornucopiae, around PROV DEOR TR P II COS II,
(cf.S.5354, RIC 482, RSC 155). Good very fine/very fine.

$150

 

3536*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (23.22
grams), issued A.D. 163, obv. Laureate bust draped and
cuirassed to right, around IMP CAES L AVREL VERVS AVG,
rev. galley rowed over waves, steersman under aplustre, COS
II in exergue, S C across field, around FELIC AVG TR POT III,
(S.5368, RIC 1328, C.73). Dark brown patina, nearly fine and
very scarce.

$100

 

3537*
Crispina, wife of Commodus, (m. A.D.177), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued 180-2, (3.110 grams), obv. draped bust to
right of Crispina with hair bound up behind head, around
CRISPINA AVGVSTA, rev. CONCORDIA around, Concordia
standing to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, (S.5996, RIC
278, BMC 36, RSC 5). Very fine and scarce.

$120

The Réka-Devnia hoard contained 88,044 silver coins, including 596
coins of Crispina and 62 of this variety.

 

3538*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 193-5, (2.098 grams), obv. bare head of Clodius Albinus
to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. around
ROMAE AE TERNAE, Roma seated left, holding palladium
and spear, (S.6146, RIC 11b, RSC 61a). Large head type, very
fine/fine and rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 2229).
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3539*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Alexandria
mint, issued A.D. 194, (3.256 grams), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around IMP CAE L SEP SEV PERT
AVG, rev. around AEQVI TAS II, Aequitas standing left,
holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.6258, RIC 344, RSC 18).
Poorly struck and irregular edge as usual, very fine and a
rare mint issue.

$140

Ex Roger A. Bickford-Smith Collection (author of study of this series
“The Imperial Mints in the East for Septimius Severus” in Rivista
Italiana 1994/5); and from CNG Auction Sale 47 (lot 1768 part).

An issue of silver from one of several temporary mints in the east,
Alexandria in Egypt struck coins for Pescennius Niger but went over to
Severus in February 194. The issues small in number continued for a
year from this mint.

 

3540*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Laodicea
mint, issued A.D. 199, (2.064 grams), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around L SEPT SEV AVG IMP XI
PART MAX, rev. around AEQVITATI AVGG, Aequitas
standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.6259, RIC
500, RSC 21). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$100

 

3541*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome
mint, issued A.D. 207, (2.506 grams), obv. laureate head of
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev.
around P M TR P XV COS III P P, Victory standing right, foot
on helmet, inscribing shield set on palm-tree, (S.6340, RIC
211, RSC 489). Flaw on reverse at edge, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$80

An issue commemorating the victories over the native tribes in North
Africa in A.D. 207.

 

part
3542*
Septimius Severus, (a.D. 193-211), silver denarii, Rome mint,
various reverses, c.196-200 A.D., rev. Pax enthroned left
(S.6319, RSC 357); another similar (cf.S.6329, RSC 444), rev.
Minerva standing left, (cf.S.6326, RSC 391), rev. Severus on
horse to right, (S.6353, RSC 580), rev. Hercules standing right,
(S.6284, RSC 212), obv. IMP VII, rev. Victory advancing left
with wreath, (cf.S.6265, RSC 50), rev. Victory hovering left,
(S.6333, RSC 454), rev. Victory advancing left with wreath,
(cf.S.6370, RSC 694), rev. Severus sacrificing, (S.6392, RSC
777). Mostly very fine. (9)

$400

 

3543*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), silver
denarius, Rome mint, issued 213, (2.784 grams), obv. draped
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG,
rev. Vesta standing to left, holding Palladium and sceptre,
around VESTA, (S.7108, RIC 390 [Caracalla], RSC 230). Nearly
extremely fine.

$100

 

3544*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 217,
Rome mint, (3.602 grams), obv. radiate bust draped to right of
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Serapis
standing to left, holding wreath and sceptre, around P M TR
P XX COS IIII P P, (S.6780, RIC 289a, RSC 383). Good extremely
fine portrait, otherwise extremely fine and very scarce.

$250

 

3545*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 198, Rome
mint, (3.538 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to right of
Caracalla, around IMP CAE M AVR ANT AVG P TR P, rev.
Minerva standing to left, holding Victory and spear, shield at
feet, trophy behind, around MINER VICTRIX, (S.6820, BMC
172, RIC 25b, RSC 159). Round well centred flan, good very
fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection.
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3546
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 206, Rome
mint, (3.230 grams), obv. laureate draped bust to right of
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS AVGVSTVS, rev. Victory
advancing left with wreath, both hands over shield, around
VICT AE TERN, (S.6894, RIC 47a, RSC 614a); Elagabalus,
(A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, issued 218-9, Rome mint. (2.774
grams), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed to right, rev.
Fides Militum enthroned to left holding eagle and standard,
another before her, around FIDES EXERCITVS, (S.7511, RIC
71, RSC 32); Julia Maesa, (grandmother of Elagabalus), silver
denarius, issued 218-220, (3.522 grams), obv. draped bust right,
IVLIA MAESA AVG around, rev. Pietas standing left, raising
hands, altar at feet, around PIETAS AVG, (S.7755, RIC 266,
RSC 34a); Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-235), silver denarius,
issued 223, (2.230 grams), obv. laureate, draped bust right,
rev. P M TR P II COS P P, Mars standing left, (S.7950, cf.RIC
24, RSC 232). Good fine - good very fine, all with tickets. (4)

$200

 

3547*
Plautilla, wife of Caracalla) (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius,
issued 202, (3.040 grams), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to
right, around PLAVTILLAE AVGVSTA, rev. Caracalla and
Plautilla holding hands, around PROPAGO IMPERI, (S.7073,
BMC 236, RIC 362, RSC 21). Extremely fine/very fine and
scarce in this condition.

$160

 

3548*
Plautilla, wife of Caracalla, (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius,
issued 203, (3.362 grams), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to
right, around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Pietas standing to
right holding a chield, around PIETAS AVG, (S.7072, RIC 367,
RSC 16). Large flan slightly off centred on reverse, otherwise
good very fine.

$120

Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection.

 

3549*
Plautilla, wife of Caracalla, (c.A.D. 202-205), silver denarius,
issued 204, (3.168 grams), obv. draped bust of Plautilla to
right, around PLAVTILLA AVGVSTA, rev. Venus naked to
waist standing half left with apple and palm, at side a shield,
before her cupid, around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.7074, BMC 429,
RIC 369, RSC 25). Large flan, good very fine/very fine.

$100

 

3550*
Geta, (A.D.209-212), issued as Caesar 199-200, silver denarius,
Laodicea mint, (3.296 grams), obv. P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES,
bust draped to right, rev. around MINERV SANCT, Minerva
standing left, resting on shield and spear, (cf.S.7181, RIC 45,
RSC 83a). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$140

 

3551*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.404
grams), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate
cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV
MACRINVS AVG. rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding
cornucopiae and caduceus, around PONTIF MAX TR P P P,
(S.7344, RIC 21, RSC 65). Good very fine and rare.

$200
Ex Tom Cederland, Portland, USA, with his ticket.

 

3552*
Julia Paula, wife of Elagabalus, (A.D. 219), silver denarius,
(2.516 grams), obv. draped bust of Julia Paula to right, around
IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Female (Pax) standing to left holding
baton (or branch) and sceptre, around P M TR P II COS P P,
(S.-, RIC -, RSC.-). Appears to be plated, otherwise very fine,
unpublished and probably unique, being a reverse relevant
for Elagabalus but used for his second wife Julia Paula.

$250
A most interesting reverse for Julia Paula. It was probably based on a
unpublished reverse type of Elagabalus although the Imperial titles are
not consistent for Elagabalus and the reverse appears unknown for this
ruler. Such a reverse would never be used by a wife of a ruler and could
only occur by mixing of dies (known foe some rulers and issues). We
believe it to be an ancient plated forgery made from two incompatable
dies of excellent style.

 

3553*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 231,
Rome mint, (2.488 grams), obv. laureate head to right, around
IMP SEV ALE XAND AVG, rev. FORTVNAE REDVCI, Fortuna
standing left, holding rudder on globe and cornucopiae,
(S.7867, RIC 196, RSC 63). Some original mint bloom, good
extremely fine/extremely fine, and scarce in this condition.

$120
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 2209).
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3554*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (17.27
grams), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed of Maximinus
I to right, around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, rev. Emperor
Maximinus standing to left, holding three standards, around
P M TR P II COS P P, S C across, (cf.S.2342 [denarius], RIC 33,
C.58). Good very fine.

$150

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection.

 

3555*
Maximus as Caesar, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, (19.840
grams), obv. MAXIMVS CAES GERM, bare headed draped
bust to right of Maximus, rev. PIETAS AVG, Sacrificial
implements, SC in exergue, (S.2376 [£165 F], RIC 6, C.5). Nearly
very fine/fine, scarce.

$150

Ex Charles E. Weber Collection.

3556
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, Rome mint,
(4.185 grams), obv. radiate bust right, rev. LIBERALITAS AVG
II, around, Liberalitas standing left, (S.2439, RIC 36, RSC 130),
another (4.58 grams), rev. MARS PROPVGNAT, Mars walking
right, (cf.S.2441, RIC 146, RSC 156), another (5.46 grams), rev.
PM TR P II COS PP, Gordian sacrificing over altar, (S.2449,
RIC 37, RSC 210). Very fine or better. (3)

$60

3557
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianii, Rome mint,
(4.405 grams), obv. radiate bust right, rev. PM TR P IIII COS II
P P, around, Apollo seated left, (S.2452, RIC 88, RSC 250),
another (3.225 grams), rev. PM TR P V COS II P P, Gordian
walking right, (S.2454, RIC 93, RSC 266), another (4.92 grams),
rev. PROVID AVG, rev. Providentia standing left, (S.2457, RIC
148, RSC 296). First coin with rust on both sides and adhesion,
otherwise very fine, others fine - very fine second with dark
tone. (3)

$60

 

3558*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (12.742
grams), issued 248, obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust
to right, around [I]MP M IVL PHILIPP[VS AVG], rev. Lion
walking to right, around [SA]ECULARES AVGG, S C in
exeregue, (cf.S.2600, RIC 158, C.176). Clipped flan with dark
brown patina, otherwise good very fine and very scarce.

$160

An issue struck to commemorate the thousandth anniversary of the
foundation of Rome. It was celebrated by magnificent games and animals
were utilised on the reverse of these commemorative coins.

3559
Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver
antoninianius, Rome mint, (3.882 grams), obv. diademed
draped bust to right on crescent, around OTACIL SEVERA
AVG, rev. Pietas standing half left, around PIETAS AVGVSTAE,
(S.2631, RIC 130, RSC 43); another Herennia Etruscilla, wife
of Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), (3.360 grams), obv. similar,
around HER ETRVSCILLA AVG, rev, Pudicitia standing left,
holding sceptre, around PVDICITIA AVG, (S.2730, RIC 58B,
RSC 17); Saloninus, (as Caesar A.D. 255-259), silver
antoninianus, (3.024 grams), obv. radiate draped bust to right,
around SALON VALERIANVS CAES. rev. sacrificial
implements, around, PIETAS AVG, (S.3080, RIC 9, RSC 44).
Good fine - very fine. (3)

$120

 

3560*
Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius,
Rome mint, (15.410 grams), obv. diademed draped bust to
right, around MARCIA OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Concordia
seated left, holding double cornucopiae and patera, around
CONCORDIA AVGG, S C in exergue, (S.2636, RIC 203a, C.10).
Dark green patina, very fine or better.

$120
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3561*
Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE
dupondius, Rome mint, issued 244-249, (9.472 grams), obv.
draped bust to right of Otacilia Severa wearing a diadem,
around MARCIA OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. around
CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated to left, holding patera
and double cornucopiae, SC in exergue, (S.2641, RIC 203c,
C.12). Large flan, rough surface, crack in flan, nearly very
fine/fine and scarce.

$80

 

 

3562*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
(15.806 grams), obv. laureate bust right, rev. DACIA [FELIX]
around, S C across, Dacia standing to left holding staff,
(cf.S.2707, RIC 114c, C.35); Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251 -
253), AE sestertius, Rome mint, (18.550 grams), obv. laureate
bust right, rev. IVNONI MARTIALI, Juno seated to front in
round distyle temple, (S.2799, RIC 110a, C. 50). Fine - nearly
very fine, both rare. (2)

$150

Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection with tickets, both purchased from
Platz (Germany), March 16, 1981.

 

part
3563*
Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), AE antoninianii, various reverses,
(2.528 grams), Doe standing r., head to l., (S.2950); (3.140
grams), antelope walking l., (S.2953); (3.226 grams), Fortuna
standing l., (S.2959); (3.148 grams), Genius standing l., (S.2960);
(3.140 grams) Virtus stg. l., (S.3001). Even dark brown patina,
Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$100

 

3564*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), Lugdunum mint, billon
antoninianus, (4.486 grams), obv. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG,
radiate draped bust to right of Postumus, rev. around P M TR
P COS II P P, emperor in military dress standing to left holding
globe and spear, (S.3121, RIC 54, RSC 243a). Silver surface,
extremely fine and very scarce.

$100

Ex Dr Charles E. Weber Collection.

 

3565*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), Cologne mint, AE sestertius, (20.77
grams), obv. IMP C POSTV[MVS P F AV]G, laureate draped
and cuirassed bust to right of Postumus, rev. around VIRT VS
AVG, Mars standing to right holding spear and leaning on
shield, (S.-, RIC 180, C.424, Bastien 52e [p.129, same obverse
die, illust. Pl.VII]). Attractive nearly very fine and very scarce.

$150

Ex Dr. Charles E. Weber Collection and his ticket, originally purchased
from Platz March 16, 1981,

 

3566*
Numerian, (A.D. 283-284), billon antoninianus, Cyzicus mint,
(3.578 grams), obv. radiate bust of Numerian to right cuirassed,
around IMP C NVMERIANVS P F AVG, rev. around
CLEMENTIA TEMP, Numerian receiving Victory from Jupiter
or Carus, S between them, XXI in exergue, (S.-, RIC 463, RSC
8). Some pitting on the reverse, nearly full silvering, good
very fine and scarce.

$70

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 52 (lot 2360) and Sale 68 (lot 2318).
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3567*
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianii, first uncertain
mint second Clausentum mint, (4.700 grams), obv. radiate
cuirassed bust of Carausius to right, around IMP C
CARAVSIVS AVG, rev. around [MON]ET A AVG, Moneta
standing to left holding cornucopiae and scales, (S.3578
[£150], RIC 854); another (4.618 grams), obv. similar, rev. PAX
AVG, C in exergue, Pax standing left with branch and sceptre,
(S.3568 [£150], RIC 303). Brown patina, fine - very fine and
very scarce. (2)

$160

3568
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianii, various mints,
obv. radiate cuirassed bust of Carausius to right, around
legend, rev. various reverses, mostly Pax type, also Salus etc,
(cf.S.3562, 3563[£125, £150]). Very good - good fine. (7)

$180

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 3677).

 

3569*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon antoninianus, Cyzicus Mint,
issued 284-295, (4.312 grams), obv. IMP C C VAL
DIOCLETIANVS AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed bust to
right of Diocletian, rev. around CONCORDIA MI LITVM, A
between, XXI in exergue, Jupiter standing to left, presenting
Victory to emperor standing to right, (S.3510, RIC 306, C.33).
Trace of silvering, otherwise attractive patina, good
extremely fine and very scarce.

$100

3570*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), billon antoninianus, Cyzicus mint,
(3.056 grams), issued c.290, obv. radiate bust right, draped
and cuirassed, around IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS AVG,
rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM, XXI in exergue, B between
Jupiter on right presenting Victory to Diocletian on left,
(S.3510, RIC 306 [Vol.5, Pt.2), C.33). Light brown, extremely
fine.

$100

3571
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), AE folles, Lugdunum mint, issued
A.D. 298, (8.430 grams), obv. laureate head of Diocletian to
right, around IMP C C VAL DIOCLETIANVS P  AVG, rev.
around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing to left,
holding cornucopiae, A to left, LP in exergue, (cf.S.3534, RIC
29a); Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), Heraclea mint, issued 297-
8, ((9.842 grams), obv. head laureate right, IMPC MA
MAXIMIANVS P F AVG (sic), rev. similar, HTB in exergue,
(S.3633, RIC 19b); Maximinus II, (A.D. 309-313), issued 310,
(7.076 grams), obv. laureate head right, GAL VAL
MAXIMINVS P F AVG, rev. GENIO IMP ERATORIS, as before,
Γ to left, MKV in exergue, (S.-, RIC 63). Very fine. (3)

$120

 

3572*
Severus II, (A.D. 306-307), AE folles, (7.052 grams), Rome
mint, issued 305 as Caesar, obv. laureate head of Severus II to
right, around SEVERVS NOB CAES, rev. Moneta standing to
left holding scales and cornucopiae, around SAC MON VRB
AVGG ET CAESS NN, in the exergue R T, in right field *,
(S.3736 [£110 VF], RIC 123a). Green patina, very fine and
scarce.

$160

 

      

3573*
Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), AE follis, issued 313-4, Siscia mint,
(3.022 grams), obv. Licinius laureate draped and cuirassed
bust right, around IMP LIC LICINIVS P F AVG, rev. Jupiter
standing left, eagle at feet, IOVI CON SERVATORI, ∆ in right
field, SIS in exergue, (S.3798, RIC 10 [R5]); Constans, (A.D.
337-350), AE follis, issued 347-348, Trier mint, (1.726 grams),
obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed to right of Constans,
around CONSTAN S P F AVG, rev. two victories facing each
other, around VICTORIAE DD AVGGQ NN, in exergue D/TRS,
(S.3971, RIC 196); Constantius II, (A.D. 337-361), issued 337-
348, AE follis, Antioch mint, (2.004 grams), obv. draped pearl
diademed head to right, rev. two soldier facing spear between,
.I./SMAN∆Ι in exergue, (S.3998, RIC 52). The first with double
struck reverse (mint mark at top and bottom) and noted by
Brunn as unique, good very fine, others about uncirculated
as struck. (3)

$100
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3574*
Fausta, (daughter of Maximianus and wife of Constantine),
(A.D. 326-327), AE follis, Siscia mint, (3.052 grams), obv.
diademed draped bust to right, around FLAV MAX FAVSTA
AVG, rev. Fausta standing facing head to left, holding
Constantine II and Constantius II, around, SPES
REIPVBLICAE, in exergue .BSIS., (S.3905, RIC 205). Toned,
very fine or better.

$70

3575
Constantine I, (A.D.307-337), AE half folles, Treveri mint,
issued A.D. 310-1, (2.070 grams), obv. CONSTANTINVS AVG,
laureate bust to right, rev. around MARTI CONSERV, PTR in
exergue, Mars standing to right with spear and shield, (S.-,
RIC 896). Fine and a rare denomination.

$70

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67 (lot 1901).

3576
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 313-4, Antioch
mint, (3.104 grams), obv. Constantine laureate head to right,
around IMP C FL VAL COMNSTANTINVS P F AVG, rev. Jupiter
standing left, eagle at feet, to right wreath / I / III, in exergue
ANT, around IOVI CONSER VATORI AVGG, (cf.S.3862, RIC 7
[R3]); Galerius Maximian, as Caesar, (A.D. 305-311), AE follis,
issued 301-303, Lugdunum mint, (10.618 grams), obv. laureate
bust cuirassed to right of Galerius, around MAXIMIANVS
NOB C, rev. Genius standing left, altar at feet, B to right,
GENIO POP VLI ROMANI around, in exergue PLC, (cf.S.3709,
RIC 164b); Constantius I, as Caesar, (A.D. 305-306), issued
304-305, AE follis, Antioch mint, (8.228 grams), obv. laureate
head to right, around FL VAL CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES,
rev. Genius standing left, around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI,
I to left, ANT. in exergue, (S.3673, RIC 59a). Very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (3)

$120

 

      

3577*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 319, Trier mint,
(2.698 grams), obv. Constantine helmeted laureate cuirassed
bust right, around IMP CONSTAN TINVS MAX AVG, rev.
two Victories facing each other, holding shield inscribed VOT/
PR, in exergue */STR, around VICTORIAE LAETAE PRINC
PERP, (S.3883, RIC 213); Constantine II, as Caesar, (A.D. 337-
340), AE follis, issued 323-324, Trier mint, (2.846 grams), obv.
laureate bust draped and cuirassed to left of Constantine,

around CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C, rev. campgate of six
rows of blocks, around PROVIDEN TIAE CAESS, in exergue
STR and dot in crescent, (cf.S.3946, RIC 479); Constantius II,
(A.D. 337-361), issued 353-355, AE centenionalis, Lyons mint,
(2.116 grams), obv. draped pearl diademed bust to right, rev.
soldier spearing fallen horseman, (S.4003, RIC 189). Green
patina, nearly extremely fine or better. (3)

$100

 

   

3578*
Crispus (as Caesar), (A.D. 317-326), AE follis, issued 318 as
Caesar, London mint, (3.320 grams), obv. laureate and
cuirassed bust to right, Crispus, around CRISPVS NOB CAES,
rev. Sol standing left holding globe, around SOL INVICTO
COMITI, in exergue PLN, crescent in left field, (S.3925, RIC
144 [R2]); another similar, issued 321-2, (2.960 grams), obv.
helmeted cuirassed bust to right, around CRISPVS NOB
CAES, rev, globe on altar inscribed VOT/IS/XX, around
BEATA TRAN QVILLITAS, PLON in exergue, (S.3916, RIC
235 [R4]); another similar, (3.336 grams), obv. similar bust
laureate to left with shield and spear, around CRISPV S NOBIL
C,  rev. as before, with additional letters at side F B, (cf.S.3916,
RIC 250). Very fine - extremely fine, second very rare. (3)

$150

 

3579*
Constantine II as Caesar, (A.D. 337-340), AE folles, issued
323-324, London mint, (3.108 grams), obv. laureate head to
right of Constantine, around CONSTANTINVS IVN NOB C,
rev. in wreath VOT X, around CAESARVM NOSTRORVM, in
exergue PLON crescent, (cf.S.3943, RIC 292). Extremely fine.

$80

 

3580*
Delmatius, (A.D. 335-337), AE follis, issued 335-337 as Caesar,
Siscia mint, issued 335-6, (1.490 grams), obv. laureate bust to
right, cuirassed of Delmatius, around FL DELMATIVS NOB
C, rev. two soldiers each with spear but only sharing one
standard, around GLOR IA EXERC ITVS, in exergue BSIS,
(S.3932, RIC 256 [R2]). Brown patina, nearly extremely fine
and very rare.

$120
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3581
Delmatius, (A.D. 335-337), AE follis, issued 333-335 as Caesar,
Alexandria mint, (2.378 grams), obv. laureate cuirassed bust
to right of Delmatius, around FL DELMATIVS NOB C, rev.
two soldiers each with spear and standard, around GLOR IA
EXERC ITVS, in exergue SMALA, (S.3932, RIC 62 [R5
unique!]); Helena (mother of Constantine), AE 3, Nicomedia
mint, issued 324-5, (2.664 grams), obv. FL HELENA AVGVSTA,
diademed, draped bust right, rev. SECVRITAS REIPVBLICE,
Helena standing left, SMNΓ in exergue, (S.3908, RIC 95 [R2]);
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), AE 3, Siscia mint, 361-3, (2.370 grams),
obv. pearl diademed bust left with spear and shield, rev. VOT
X / MVLT XX in wreath, in exergue ASIS, (S.4074, RIC 414).
Last about fine, others very fine, first very rare. (3)

$120
First from W. Woolmer Collection.

 

 

3582*
Magnentius, (A.D. 350-353), AE double centenionalis,
Ambianum (Amiens) mint, issued 353, (8.852 grams), obv. bare
headed draped and cuirassed bust to right, around D N
MAGNEN TIVS P F AVG, rev. SALLVS DD NN AVG ET CAES,
Chi-Rho flanked by A & W, AMB in exergue, (S.4017 [£150],
RIC 34); Decentius as Caesar, (A.D. 351-353), AE
centenionalis, issued late 351, (4.508 grams), obv. D N
DECENTIVS NOB CAES, bare headed cuirassed bust right,
rev. VICTORIAE DD NN AVG ET CAES, TRS in exergue, two
Victories facing each other holding between them shield with
VOT V over MVLT X, (S.4034, RIC 308). Fine - very fine, both
scarce. (2)

$150
Ex W. Woolmer Collection.

 

3583*
Vetranio, (A.D. 350), AE centenionalis, issued at Siscia mint,
(4.744 grams), obv. bust of Vetranio with diadem, draped and
cuirassed to right, around D N VETRA NIO P F AVG, A behind
head, star in front, rev. CONCORDIA MILITVM around,
Emperor in military dress head to left, holding standard in
each hand, with “chi-rho” on banners, star above, A to left, in
exergue .ASIS., (S.4041, RIC 287). Porous reverse, very fine/
fine and rare.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 2332).

 

3584*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Lyons mint, issued
c.360 (2.062 grams), obv. rosette-diademed bust of Julian II to
right, around FL CL IVLIA NVS P AVG, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS
X in wreath, LVG mint reading in exergue, (S.4071, RIC 219,
RSC 163c). Grey tone, very fine.

$150

 

3585*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Arelate mint, issued
c.360 (1.918 grams), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Julian II to
right, around DN IVLIAN VS PF AVG, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS
X in wreath, trace of mint reading in exergue, (S.4071, RIC 295,
RSC 157c). Grey tone, good very fine.

$100

Ex Rob Golan, USA with his ticket.

 

3586*
Constantius Gallus, (A.D. 351-354), AE centenionalis, issued
352-354 Rome mint, (3.376 grams), obv. draped and cuirassed
bust to right of Constantius Gallus, around D N FL CL
CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, B behind, rev. emperor spearing
fallen horseman, around FEL TEMP RE PARATIO, Γ in left
field, in exergue R wreath S, (cf.S.4054, RIC 258). Very fine.

$70

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 2071).

3587
Constantius Gallus, (A.D. 351-354), AE Centenionalis, obv.
bare-headed bust draped and cuirassed of Constantius Gallus
to right, around traces of D N FL CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES,
rev. soldier advancing to left spearing fallen horseman, around
traces of FEL TEMP RE PARATIO, (S.4054, 4056). All on
reduced flans with uneven edges as usual, poor - very fine.
(9)

$80
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3588*
Jovian, (A.D. 363-364), AE 20, Sirmium mint, issued 363, (3.138
grams), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right,
around D N IOVIA NVS P F AVG, rev. VOT V MVLT X within
wreath, ASIRM in exergue, (S.4087 [£75], RIC 118). Green
patina, good very fine and rare.

$150

Ex W. Woolmer Collection and Spink Numismatic Circular, December
1977 (No. 13027, illustrated, £58).

 

3589*
Valentinian I, (A.D. 364-375), AE 3, Siscia mint, (2.162 grams),
obv. diademed bust of Valentinian to right, around D N
VALENTINI ANVS P F AVG, rev. Valentinian advancing to
right, dragging captive and holding labarum with chi-rho
monogram on banner, around GLORIA RO MANORVM, Q in
left field, R/K in right field, ∆SISCS in exergue, (S.4102, cf.RIC
14a.xxxii, C.12). Bright, good extremely fine and an
unpublished exergue.

$60

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 2073).

 

3590*
Gratian, (A.D. 367-383), silver siliqua, Trier mint, (1.754 grams),
obv. pearl-diademed bust of Gratian to right, around DN
GRATIA NVS PF AVG, rev. VIRTVS RO MANORVM around,
Roma enthroned facing, holding globe and reversed spear,
TRPS in exergue, (S.4144, RIC 58a, RSC 56a). Grey tone slightly
clipped, good very fine/nearly extremely fine.

$100

Ex Coincraft, London with their ticket.

3591
Ancient Roman, silver denarii, Vespasian, issued 73, rev.
Vespasian seated to right, (S.2305); Titus, issued 79, rev.
capricorn (S.2510); Commodus, issued 181, rev. Aequitas
standing l., (cf.S.5717); Caracalla, issued 208, rev. Mars
advancing r., (S.6867), another issued 206, rev. Mars standing
l., (cf.S.6859); Valens (364-378), siliqua, rev. Roma seated l.,
(S.4113); Greece, Euboia, Histiaia, silver tetrobol, (3rd cent.
B.C.), obv. nymph, rev. Histiaia, (S.3496). Fine - very fine. (7)

$250

3592
Ancient Roman, third century antoninianii of the following
rulers and types Gordian III, (S.2430, 2435, 2444, 2453, 2460);
Philip I, (S.2566, 2580); Trebonianus Gallus, (S.2783); Volusian,
(S.2826); Valerian II, (S.3063 rare); Gallienus, (S.2980, 2990,
2997). Some cleaned, very good - good very fine. (13)

$250

3593
Ancient Roman, third century antoninianii of the following
rulers and types Gordian III, (S. 2433, 2444, 2451 [Felicity],
2452, 2462); Philip I, (S.2566); Trebonianus Gallus, (S.-, Marti
Pacifero); Valerian I, (S.2883); Salonina, (S.3039); Aurelian,
(S.3252, 3267). Some cleaned, Fine - extremely fine. (11)

$250

3594
Ancient Roman, bronze, assorted AE including Tacitus, (3.350
grams), (S.-); Diocletian, (4.728 grams, 2.246 grams) (S.3510,
3515); Maximinus II, (6.258 grams), (S.3767); Constantine I,
(2.984 grams) (S.3868); Constans, (1.974 grams) (cf.S.3972),
Constantius II, (1.454 grams, 1.470 grams) (S.3999, 4000);
Valentinianm I, (2.236 grams) (S.4103); Valens, (2.402 grams),
(S.4117); Byzantine, Anastasius I (491-518), half follis, (8.966
grams), Off A, Constantinople mint, (S.26, DOC 19). Fine -
very fine, a few better. (11)

$160

3595
Ancient Roman, 3rd century antoninianii, all described in
packets, all from different rulers, several scarce, Postumus,
(A.D. 259-268), rev. Fides Militvm, (S.3110); Quintillus, (a.D.
270), rev. Laetitia standing left, (S.3245); Aurelian, (A.D. 270-
275), rev. Restitut Orientis, Aurelian receiving wreath from
female, (S.3265); Vabalathus with Aurelian, (A.D. 271-2), obv.
Vabalathus laureate draped bust right, rev. Aurelian radiate
bust to right, (S.3292); Probus, (A.D. 276-282), rev. Abundance
standing right, emptying cornucopiae, (S.3338). Mostly very
fine or better. (5)

$140

3596
Ancient Roman, unsorted bronze issues of the third and
fourth century A.D., mostly folles and some antoninianii, from
the last quarter of the 3rd century to mid 4th century, almost
all easily attributable with a good range of rulers, types and
mints . Mostly fine - very fine. (68)

$500

All from finds in Eastern Europe c.2002.

3597
Ancient Roman, unsorted bronze issues of the third and
fourth century A.D., mostly folles and some antoninianii, from
the last quarter of the 3rd century to mid 4th century, almost
all easily attributable with a good range of rulers, types and
mints . Mostly fine - very fine. (100)

$800

All from finds in Eastern Europe c.2002.
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3598
Ancient Roman, unsorted bronze issues of the third and
fourth century A.D., mostly folles and some antoninianii, from
the last quarter of the 3rd century to mid 4th century, almost
all easily attributable with a good range of rulers, types and
mints . Mostly fine - very fine. (100)

$800

All from finds in Eastern Europe c.2002.

 

part
3599*
Ancient Roman, fourth century A.D. follis, various assorted
bronze issues of following rulers reverse of two soldiers
standing with one or two standards, Constantine I, (2.358
grams), Trier mint, (S.3886, RIC 525, Scarce); (2.290 grams),
Antioch mint, (S.3886, RIC 86); Constans, issued 337-340,
(1.504 grams), Siscia mint, Chi-Rho on standard, (S.3970, RIC
103); Constantius I, issue 337-340, (1.360 grams) Antioch mint,
(S.3970, RIC 54). Several with attractive green patina, all
extremely fine. (5)

$150

3600
Ancient Roman and Greek, accumulation several in described
packets, all AE, mostly asses and smaller issues, mostly in
poor condition are from North Africa, some in need of
conservation and many very worn, with only a few attributable.
Poor - good fine. (63)

$60

3601
Ancient Roman, terracotta brothel tokens, each 15x15x4-5
mms, obv. a loving couple seated close together, rev. two
figures sacrificing at altar. Fine - very fine and rare.

$100

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd (London), c.1981.

BYZANTINE  SILVER & BRONZE

3602
Byzantine, assorted folles, mostly in packets described, also
includes Constantine X (3), others from Justin I, Justin II,
Maurice Tiberius, Heraclius, Constantine VIII, Romanus III.
One holed, others fair - very fine. (9)

$50

3603
Manuel I, (A.D. 1143-1180), billon aspron trachy, (2.956 grams),
obv. Virgin enthroned facing, rev. Manuel standing facing,
(S.1964, H. Pl.15, 5-10, BMC 56-57); another, (3.434 grams),
obv. Christ enthroned facing, rev. Manuel on left facing, being
crowned by the Virgin, (S.1966, H. Pl.16, 1-15, BMC 40ff.).
Very fine or better. (2)

$70

The R. V. McNeice Collection

Roger V. McNeice OAM, Churchill Fellow, is founder and
President of the Tasmanian Numismatic Society and recipient
of the Medal of the Order of Australia. He is a long time
collector of the Roman Imperial series commencing to collect
the series some 40 years ago. His main interest is in the issues
for the Emperor Hadrian AD 96 – AD138 and Byzantine Gold.
He has decided to dispose of his other imperial issues to
concentrate on the Hadrian issues.

 

3604*
Lucius Caesius, (112-111 B.C.), silver denarius, (3.906 grams),
obv. youthful bust of Apollo/Jupiter to left viewed from
behind, hurling a thunderbolt, AP monogram behind, rev. the
two Lares Praestites seated to right, each with sceptre, dog
between them monograms LA to left RE to right, [L] CAESI in
the exergue, head of Vulcan and tongs above, (S.175 [EF £185],
Cr.298/1, Syd.564,  RSC Caesia 1). Good very fine and rare.

$250

 

3605*
Julius Caesar, (assasinated 44 B.C.), (c.49-48 B.C.), silver
denarius, mint moving with Caesar, (3.890 grams), obv.
elephant to right trampling on serpent, CAESAR in exergue,
rev. simpulum, sprinkler, axe and priest’s hat, (S.1399 [£275
EF], Cr.443/1, Syd.1006, RSC Julius Caesar 49). Well centred,
toned, good very fine, very scarce.

$500

Ex Spink Australia, c.1985.

 

3606*
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving with
Mark Antony, (3.564 grams), obv. praetorian galley to right
with rowers etc., around ANT AVG III VIR. R.P.C., rev. legionary
eagle between two standards, LEG VII below, (S.1479 [£100],
Cr.544/20, Syd.1224, RSC Mark Antony 34). Off centred
obverse, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$250
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3607*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver denarius, Lyons mint,
issued 2 B.C. - A.D. 4 and later, (3.878 grams), obv. laureate
head of Augustus to right, CAESAR AVGVSTVS [DIVI F]
PATER PATRIAE around, rev. Caius and Lucius Caesars
standing facing, shields and spears between them, above on
right simpulum to left, and on the left a lituus to right, in
exergue [C L CAE]SARE[S], around AVGVSTI F COS DESIG
PRI[NC IVVENT], (S.1597, RIC 207, RSC 43, BMC 519). Toned,
very fine or better.

$250

Ex Salamanca Coins (Stephen Cole) September 14, 1991 and previously
from Spink Noble Numismatics auction sale 36 (lot 403).

In 2 B.C. Augustus received the title “Pater Patriae”, an honour which
particularly pleased him (Res Gestae, Divi Augusti 35). The reverse of
this coin clearly represents Gaius and Lucius, his adopted sons, as heirs
to the throne. They appear wearing the “toga virilis” and the spears and
shields presented to them by the officers. The lituus and simpulum refer
to the priesthoods (pontificate and augurate) which Augustus conferred
upon them. Despite the death of Lucius in A.D. 2 and Gaius two years
later, the reverse type continued to be struck until the end of Augustus’
reign.

 

3608*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), silver denarius, issued c.65-66, Rome mint,
(3.364 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around
NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Salus seated to left on throne,
holding patera, SALVS in exergue, (cf.S.1945, RIC 52, BMC
90, RSC 314). Good fine and rare.

$250

Ex B.A. Seaby, London, Nov. 20, 1985.

 

3609*
Galba, (A.D. 68-69), silver denarius, issued late 68 - January
69, Rome mint, (3.502 grams), obv. laureate head to right of
Galba, around [I]MP SER GALBA CAESAR AVG, rev. Livia
standing to left, holding patera and sceptre, around DIVA
AVGVSTA, (cf.S.2102 [£375 VF], BMC 8, RIC 186 (4), RSC 55).
Toned with golden highlights, good very fine and rare.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 60 (lot 2092 illustrated).

 

3610*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 74, (3.178 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to
right, around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Pax
seated to left holding olive branch and caduceus, COS ITER
TR POT around, (S.2285 [£65VF], RIC 10, RSC 94h). Very fine
and scarce.

$120

Ex Salamanca Coins (Stephen Col)e, June 26, 1982.

The Réka-Devnia hoard contained 1725 denarii of Vespasian but none
of this variety.

 

 

 

3611*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Lugdunum mint, issued A.D.
77-8, (10.560 grams), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around IMP CAESAR VESPASIAN AVG COS [VIII], rev.
across S C, eagle with open wings on globe facing, head to
right, (S.2362, RIC 764a, C.482); Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE
as, issued A.D. 91-92, (12.720 grams), obv. laureate head right,
rev. MONETA AVGVSTI, S C across, Moneta standing left,
holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.2807, RIC 408, C.333);
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE dupondius, issued A.D. 98-99,
(11.910 grams), obv. radiate head right of Trajan, rev. TR P
COS II P P around, S C in exergue, Abundantia (Justitia) seated,
(cf.S.3225, RIC 386, C.-). Fine. (3)

$120
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3612*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 90-91, (3.554 grams), obv. laureate head of Domitian to
right, around IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P X, rev.
around IMP XXI COS XV CENS P P P, Minerva standing to
left, holding spear, (cf.S.2736 [£160 EF], BMC 182, RIC 155,
RSC 263). Full flan, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand, August 18, 1990.

The Réka-Devnia hoard contained 81,044 silver denarii and 632 denarii
of this ruler but only 7 examples of this variety.

 

3613*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
97, (3.958 grams), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P, rev. around
AEQVITAS AVGVST, Aequitas standing left, holding scales
and cornucopiae, (cf.S.3019, RIC 13, RSC 6). Weak legends,
on obverse otherwise nearly very fine and scarce.

$120

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand, , November 12, 1981.

3614*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
97, (2.898 grams), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR POT, rev. around COS III
PATER PATRIAE, sacrificial implements, simpulum, sprinkler,
ewer and lituus, (S.3023, RIC 24, RSC 48); together with
Domitian, as Caesar under Titus, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius,
issued A.D. 79, Rome mint, (3.094 grams), obv. laureate head
of Domitian around, CAESAR DIVI F DOMITIANVS COS
VII, rev. garland and lighted altar, around PRINCEPS
IVVENTVTIS, (S.2676, RIC T46, RSC 397). Nearly very fine;
nearly fine, first scarce. (2)

$120

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand,  July 19, 1986 for the first coin and the
second coin from Taylors Coins Brisbane, May 1, 1979.

3615
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
97, (3.626 grams), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around
IMP NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS III P P, rev. around
FORTVNA AVGVST, Fortuna standing to left, holding rudder
and cornucopiae, (S.3025, RIC 16, RSC 66); another Hadrain,
(A.D. 117-138), issued 121, (2.894 grams, obv. laureate head
to left, rev. Mars advancing right, carrying spear and trophy,
P M TR P COS III aroud, (S.3516, RIC 67, RSC 1073); another
Julia Domna, (d.A.D. 217), issued 195, (2.846 grams), obv.
bust right of Julia Domna, rev. VESTA around, Vesta seated
to left, (S.6611, RIC, 538, RSC 221). Last two coins toned, fine
- very fine. (3)

$120

 

3616*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 108, Rome mint,
(3.330 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around
IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. DAC CAP in
exergue, Dacian wearing peaked cap hands bound behind,
seated on pile of shields, two swords and two spears, around
COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, (S.3136, RIC 96, RSC 118,
BMC 385). Toned with chip out of edge otherwise, good very
fine and scarce.

$140

Ex Colonial Coins, Brisbane, September 9, 1992.

 

3617*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 107, Rome mint,
(3.432 grams), obv. laureate head to right of Trajan, around
IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. Trajan in
triumphal quadriga to right, holding two  branches, around
COS V P P S P Q R OPTIMO PRINC, (cf.S.3131, RIC 141, RSC
95a, BMC p.78 note). Toned, very fine and very scarce.

$200

Ex Antiquarius, New Zealand, July 15, 1990.

The Réka-Devnia hoard contained no examples of this type although it
contained 5217 coins of Hadrian.
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3618*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), Arabian issue, silver drachm (3.328
grams), probably from an uncertain Nabaetean mint,
(Previously and still mostly attributed to Caesarea,
Cappadocea), obv. Trajan laureate head to right, around
[AYTOKP KAIC NEP TPAIAN] CEB ΓΕΡΜ ∆ΑΚ, rev. Arabia
wearing chilton standing to left, holding branch and sword,
to left a camel to left, around [∆ΗΜΑΡΧ] ΕΞ ΙΣ ΥΠΑΤS,
(cf.S.1088, BMC 62 [Caesarea, Cappadocia]). Off centred and
toned, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$120

The issue is described by Spijkerman “The Coins of the Decapolis and
Provincia Arabia” from the extensive hoard found in 1966 of similar
coins found in the Mampsis hoard from the central Negev in Israel. The
2042 drachms found celebrate the acquisition of the Nabatean kingdom
in 106 and are generally attributed to the mint at Caesarea in Cappadocia.
Strangely enough the type was not present in a large hoard of Roman
coins found at this Caesarea in Cappadocia (See Spijkerman p.32-3).
Spijkerman believes from the evidence of overstriking that the light
denarii of Rabel II of Nabatea were used by the Roman authorities and
he believes this provides strong evidence for an attribution to a local
Arabian mint. The mint was probably the one used by the Nabateans
and the issue was struck from the captured silver belonging to the
Nabatean royal treasury (p.34).

 

3619*
Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (died A.D.136-7), AE sestertius, issued
131, (26.22 grams), Rome mint, obv. draped bust to right of
Sabina, with hair knotted at back of head, around SABINA
AVGVSTA HADRI[ANI] AVG P P, rev. Pietas enthroned to
left, holding patera and sceptre, around PIETAS, SC in exergue,
(S.3935, RIC H1029, C.48, BMC 1870). Fine and rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics, privately April 3, 2004 and previously from
the Cornelius C. Vermeule III Collection, Boston, sold in Triton III (lot
1709 part) for the benefit of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts with his
ticket and previously from Munzhandlung, Basel c. 1942.

 

3620*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 139, (3.096 grams), obv. IMP T AEL CAES HADR
ANTONINVS, bare head to right of Antoninus Pius, rev. AVG
PIVS P M TR P COS II around, legionary eagle between two
standards, (S.-, RIC 32, RSC 97). Toned, good very fine and
scarce.

$150
Ex B.A. Seaby, London, April 18, 1984 (£55).

 

3621*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 153, (3.332 grams), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P
TR P XVI, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona
standing left holding two corn ears and resting left hand on
modius set on a prow, (cf.S.4068, BMC 786, RIC 221, RSC
290). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Auction Sale 50 (lot 2300).

 

3622*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 155-156, (3.582 grams), obv. ANTONINVS PIVS P P
IMP II, laureate head to right, rev. TR POT XIX COS IIII,
Annona standing left, left hand on modius set on prow,
holding corn ears, (cf.S.4123, RIC 249, RSC 983).  Lightly toned,
slightly off-centred reverse, otherwise good very fine.

$80

Ex Colonial Coins Brisbane, November 21, 1992.

 

      

3623*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued 149, (2.694 grams), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P
TR P XII, laureate head to right, rev. COS IIII, Annona standing
left before modius filled with corn ears, holding two corn-ears
and anchor, (cf.S.4067, RIC 175, RSC 284); another similar
((3.284 grams), rev. Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and
cornucopiae, (S.-, RIC 179, RSC 263); another similar, (3.154
grams), issued 148, rev. Antoninus veiled standing left with
patera and tripod alter, (S.4076, RIC 183, RSC 304). All lightly
toned, very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Colonial Coins Brisbane, November 21, 1992 for the first coin, the
third coin from Salamanca Coins (Stephen Cole), Hobart, April 13,
1991.
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3624*
Antoninius Pius and Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 138-161), silver
denarius, Rome mint, issued A.D. 140, (3.072 grams), obv.
ANTONINVS AVG PI VS P P TR P COS III, laureate head to
right, rev. AVRELIUS CAES AVG PII F COS, bare head of
Marcus Aurelius to right, (S.4524, RIC 417a, RSC 15). Toned,
nearly very fine and very scarce.

$150

 

3625*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), posthumous issue, silver
denarius, Rome mint, issued 162, (3.378 grams), obv. DIVVS
ANTONINVS, bare headed bust, draped on left shoulder, to
right of Antoninus Pius, rev. CONSECRATIO around,
pyramidal crematorium of four storeys, garlanded base,
surmounted by emperor in quadriga, (S.5193, RIC 438, RSC
164a). Lightly toned with steel blue highlights, good very
fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Spink Auctions Australia Auction Sale 33 (lot 1219).

 

3626*
Antoninius Pius, (A.D. 138-161), posthumous issue, silver
denarius, Rome mint, issued 162, (3.378 grams), obv. DIVVS
ANTONINVS, bare head to right of Antoninus Pius, rev. DIVO
PIO around, statue of Antoninus Pius enthroned to left
holding branch and resting on sceptre, (S.5194, RIC 442, RSC
352). Good very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex B.A. Seaby, London, April 18, 1984 (£65).

 

3627*
Faustina Senior, wife of Antoninus Pius, (died A.D.141), silver
denarius, (2.994 grams), issued 147, Rome mint, obv. draped
bust to right of Faustina, around DIVA FAVSTINA, rev. Ceres
standing to left holding sceptre and corn ears, around
AVGVSTA, (S.4582, BMC 408, RIC 360, RSC 78). Good very
fine.

$80

 

3628*
Marcus Aurelius as Caesar, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 157-8, (3.744 grams), obv. bare head
of Marcus Aurelius to right, around AVRELIVS CAES ANTON
AVG P II F, rev. around TR POT XII COS II, Spes advancing to
left, holding flower and lifting skirt, (cf.S.4795, RIC 479a, RSC
743). Lightly toned, good very fine/very fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Salamanca Coins (Stephen Cole), Tasmania, April 20, 1994.

 

3629*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 162, (3.392 grams), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around IMP M AVREL ANTONINVS AVG,
rev. around CONCORD AVG TR P XVI, COS III, Concordia
seated to left, holding patera and cornucopiae under seat,
(cf.S.4882, BMC 185, RIC 37, RSC 36). Lightly toned, good
very fine/very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Spink Noble Auction Sale No.33 (lot 1227).

 

3630*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 166, (3.350 grams), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG
ARMENIACVS, rev. around PIETAS AVG TR P XX COS III,
Pietas standing left sacrificing out of patera over altar, (S.4918,
BMC 397, RIC 148, RSC 463). Dark tone, nearly extremely
fine/good very fine and scarce.

$140
Ex B.A. Seaby, London, May 15, 1984.

 

3631*
Marcus Aurelius, (A.D. 161-180), silver denarius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 172, (3.434 grams), obv. laureate head of Marcus
Aurelius to right, around M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXVI,
rev. around IMP VI COS III, Aequitas standing to left, holding
scales and cornucopiae,  (S.4903, BMC 562, RIC 252, RSC
257). Lightly toned, good very fine and scarce.

$100
Ex Salamanca Rare Coins (Stephen Cole), March 14, 1991.


